Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
10038189 001 Seite 2 von 34
Page 2 of 34
TEST SUMMARY
5.1.1 ANTENNA REQUIREMENT

Kind of Equipment Bluetooth Ultimate USB Adapter
FCC ID GV3M01157
Type Designation M01157
Operating Frequency 2402 MHz ~ 2480 MHz
Channel Spacing 1 MHz (BR and EDR Mode), 2Mhz (LE Mode)
Channel number 79 (BR and EDR Mode), 40 (LE Mode)
Extreme Temperature
Range
-10ºC to 50ºC
Operation Voltage DC 5.0V (from USB Port)
Modulation  GFSK, π/4 QPSK, 8 DPSK
Antenna gain -11.27 dBi
Note:
This test report is for the LE operation mode.
For the BR and EDR operation mode, please refer to test report No. 10038190 001
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
10038189 001 Seite 8 von 34
Page 8 of 34
3.3 Independent Operation Modes
The basic operation modes are:
A. Transmitting
1. Low channel
2. Middle channel
3. High channel
B. Receiving
C. Standby
D. Off
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
10038189 001 Seite 9 von 34
Page 9 of 34
3.4 Noise Generating and Noise Suppressing Parts
Refer to the Circuit Diagram.
3.5 Submitted Documents
- Bill of Material - Circuit Diagram
- PCB Layout - Instruction Manual
- Photo Document - Rating Label
- Technical Description
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
10038189 001 Seite 10 von 34
Page 10 of 34
4. Test Set-up and Operation Modes
4.1 Principle of Configuration Selection
The equipment under test (EUT) was configured to measure its maximum power level.
The test modes were adapted accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
4.2 Test Operation and Test Software
Test operation refers to test setup in chapter 4. All testing were performed
according to the procedures in ANSI C63.4: 2003.
Full test was applied on all test modes, but only worst case was shown.
4.3 Special Accessories and Auxiliary Equipment
The product has been tested together with the following additional accessories:
Kind of Equipment  Manufacturer Model Name S/N
Laptop MSI MSI4532
(CX420MX)
CX420 MX-233TWK
1008000096
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
10038189 001 Seite 11 von 34
Page 11 of 34
4.4 Countermeasures to achieve EMC Compliance
The test sample which has been tested contained the noise suppression parts as
described in the Constructional Data Form or the Technical Construction File. No

 Page 2 of 3
Product: Bluetooth Ultimate USB Adapter
Type Designation: M01157
ATTACHMENT  Photo Documentation
 Page 3 of 3
Product: Bluetooth Ultimate USB Adapter
Type Designation: M01157
Test Report No.10038189 001
Appendix 2: Test Result of Radiated Emissions and
Radiated Band Edge
(File: 10038189Appendix2)
Service No.: 113150235- BT-LE Test Distance: 3m
Test Standard: FCC Class B 3M Radiation Ant. Polarization: Horizontal
Test item: Radiation Emission Test Time: 2011/11/29 AM 10:19:14
Applicant: ACCO Test Rating:
Product: Bluetooth  Ultimate USB Adapter Temp.(℃℃℃℃)/Hum.(%): 24(℃℃℃℃)/57%
Model No.: M01157 Test Engineer:  Howard Lin
Test Mode:
Remark:  TX TX TX TX
No. Frequency
(MHz)
Factor
(dB/m)
Reading
(dBuV)
Level
(dBuV/m)
Limit
(dBuV/m)
Margin
(dB)
Det. Height
(cm)
Azimuth
(。。。。)
Remark
1 229.8200 -14.87 53.64 38.77 46.00 -7.23 QP 300 230
2 335.5500 -10.50 49.13 38.63 46.00 -7.37 QP 100 265
3 376.2900 -9.51 48.68 39.17 46.00 -6.83 QP 200 126
4 497.5400 -7.66 45.31 37.65 46.00 -8.35 QP 100 147
5 602.3000 -5.84 40.45 34.61 46.00 -11.39 QP 100 7
6 719.6700 -4.30 40.95 36.65 46.00 -9.35 QP 100 45
11F., No.758, Sec.4 Bade Road. Songshan Dist, Taipei City 105
TUV Taiwan
Service No.: 113150235-BT-LE Test Distance: 3m
Test Standard: FCC Class B 3M Radiation Ant. Polarization: Vertical
Test item: Radiation Emission Test Time: 2011/11/29 AM 10:26:03
Applicant: ACCO Test Rating:
Product: Bluetooth  Ultimate USB Adapter Temp.(℃℃℃℃)/Hum.(%): 24(℃℃℃℃)/57%
Model No.: M01157 Test Engineer:  Howard Lin
Test Mode:
Remark:  TXTXTXTX
No. Frequency
(MHz)
Factor
(dB/m)
Reading
(dBuV)
Level
(dBuV/m)
Limit
(dBuV/m)
Margin
(dB)
Det. Height
(cm)
Azimuth
(。。。。)
Remark
1 134.7600 -13.61 48.18 34.57 43.50 -8.93 QP 100 192
2 300.6300 -11.27 46.00 34.73 46.00 -11.27 QP 300 271
3 335.5500 -10.50 45.44 34.94 46.00 -11.06 QP 100 114
4 376.2900 -9.51 48.41 38.90 46.00 -7.10 QP 100 37
5 497.5400 -7.66 45.51 37.85 46.00 -8.15 QP 200 257
6 719.6700 -4.30 40.91 36.61 46.00 -9.39 QP 200 46